

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT  
*of* PENNSYLVANIA

No. 21 WDA 2023

---

IN RE: SEALED ARREST WARRANT  
PURSUANT TO PA. R. CRIM. P. 513.1

---

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF MEDIA INTERVENORS**

On Appeal from the December 14, 2022 Opinion and Order of the  
Court of Common Pleas of Westmoreland County

Paula Knudsen Burke  
Pa. Bar ID No. 87607  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
P.O. Box 1328  
Lancaster, PA 17608  
(717) 370-6884  
pknudsen@rcfp.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court of Common Pleas did not grant Media Intervenors’ motion to intervene; rather, it erroneously denied the motion. ....	2
II. The Court of Common Pleas erred in denying Media Intervenors’ motion to unseal, and the Commonwealth has not met its burden to establish an overriding need for sealing. ....	3
A. Media Intervenors indisputably have a presumptive right to timely access the dockets and judicial records in the Lam proceedings. ....	3
B. The presumptive right of access to the dockets, arrest warrant information, and additional judicial records in this case has not been overcome. ....	6
1. The dockets in this case must be open to public access, which the Commonwealth does not oppose. ....	7
2. The presumption of access to the arrest warrant information has not been overcome. ....	15
3. The presumption of access to the remaining judicial records has not been overcome. ....	22
C. Reversal of the decision below, not remand, is the proper remedy in this case. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.A. v. Glicker</i> , 237 A.3d 1165 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 483 A.2d 1339 (Pa. 1984).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Buehl</i> , 462 A.2d 1316 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Curley</i> , 189 A.3d 467 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker</i> , 530 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hayes</i> , 414 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1980).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Selenski</i> , 996 A.2d 494 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Upshur</i> , 924 A.2d 642 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Yocolano</i> , 169 A.3d 47 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	16
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8, 14

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 7
<i>Haber v. Evans</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 507 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	19
<i>Hallowich v. Range Res. Corp.</i> , No. 2010-3954, 2013 WL 10254260 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 20, 2013).....	11
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 8, 14
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	7, 21
<i>In re Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.’s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts</i> , 913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21, 25
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>In re Forbes Media LLC</i> , No. 21-MC-52, 2022 WL 17369017 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18, 20
<i>In re Involuntary Termination of Parental Rts. to A.S-A.R.</i> , No. 162 WDA 2014, 2014 WL 10846746 (Pa. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2014).....	9
<i>In re J.S.D.</i> , No. 1378 MDA 2018, 2019 WL 1748777 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2019).....	9
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 819 A.2d 59 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	6, 15, 24

<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 14, 23, 24
<i>In re The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Milton Hershey Sch. v. Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 226 A.3d 117 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020) .....	17, 25
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	6, 13
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	1, 24
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	6, 20, 22
<i>R.W. v. Hampe</i> , 626 A.2d 1218 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Brasher v. Pentec Health, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	1, 11, 13, 25
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Hirsh</i> , No. 03-CR-58, 2007 WL 1810703 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	25

<i>United States v. Korbe</i> , No. 09-CR-0056, 2010 WL 11527423 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	1, 4
<i>Wartluft v. Milton Hershey Sch. &amp; Sch. Tr.</i> , No. 16-CV-2145, 2019 WL 5394575 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019).....	19
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922 .....	14, 15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
44 Pa. Bull. 245 (Jan. 11, 2014) .....	8
Jon Andreassi, <i>Suspect in Custody After Fatal Rostraver Shooting</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 9, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/6GUK-XQPW">https://perma.cc/6GUK-XQPW</a> .....	18
Mike Jones, <i>Indonesian Man Killed in Rostraver Shooting Laid to Rest in Homeland</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 15, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/GFV3-PEPY">https://perma.cc/GFV3-PEPY</a> .....	18
Pa. R. Crim. P. 513.1 .....	5, 14, 15, 16
Pa. R.E. 201 .....	9
<i>Search for and View Public Docket Sheets</i> , UJS, <a href="https://perma.cc/UPH5-UE9U">https://perma.cc/UPH5-UE9U</a> .....	9

Westmoreland County Prison Inmate Locator,  
[https://apps.co.westmoreland.pa.us/prison/PrisonInmates/inmatesearch.ht  
ml](https://apps.co.westmoreland.pa.us/prison/PrisonInmates/inmatesearch.html) (last accessed Jan. 26, 2023) ..... 18
